To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

• Collector-Emitter Voltage: VCEO = 40 V
• Available as PN2222A
Ordering Information
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The
absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only. Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Part Number Marking Package Packing Method
KSP2222ABU KSP2222 TO-92 3L Bulk
KSP2222ATA KSP2222 TO-92 3L Ammo
KSP2222ATF KSP2222 TO-92 3L Tape and Reel
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCBO Collector-Base Voltage 75 V
VCEO Collector-Emitter Voltage 40 V
VEBO Emitter-Base Voltage 6.0 V
IC Collector Current 600 mA
TJ Junction Temperature 150 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature -55 to +150 °C
1. Emitter   2. Base   3. Collector
TO-921   2  3
K
S
P
2222A
 —
 N
P
N
 G
en
eral-P
u
rp
o
se A
m
p
lifier
© 2001 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
KSP2222A Rev. 1.1.0 2
Thermal Characteristics(1)
Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Note:
1. PCB size: FR-4, 76 mm x 114 mm x 1.57 mm (3.0 inch x 4.5 inch x 0.062 inch) with minimum land pattern size.